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is everything. Please continue to be my rock and support me through thick and thin." 
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Q.1. With reference to the PFRDA (Exits and Withdrawals) (Amendment) Regulations, 2025, consider 

the following statements: 

 1. The mandatory annuity requirement for non-government subscribers at normal exit has been 

reduced from 40% to 20%. 

 2. The maximum age for a subscriber to remain in the National Pension System (NPS) has been 

extended to 85 years. 

 3. The minimum lock-in period of 5 years for premature exit under the All Citizen Model has been 

retained for better stability. 

 4. Subscribers with an accumulated pension wealth of up to ₹8 lakh are now eligible for 100% lump 

sum withdrawal. 

 Which of the statements given above are correct? 

 A) 1, 2, and 3 only B) 2, 3, and 4 only 

 C) 1, 2, and 4 only D) 1, 3, and 4 only 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority (PFRDA) notified the PFRDA (Exits and 

Withdrawals under the NPS) (Amendment) Regulations, 2025, introducing major structural changes to 

enhance subscriber flexibility.  

✓ The Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority (PFRDA) which works under the Ministry of 

Finance (MoF), notified ‘PFRDA (Exits and Withdrawals under the National Pension System (NPS)) 

(Amendment) Regulations, 2025’, amending the principal Regulations of 2015. 

✓ Key Amendments (2025) 

✓ Lump Sum Withdrawal Limit: Non-government subscribers can now withdraw up to 80% of their corpus 

as a lump sum at exit (previously 60%), with the mandatory annuity portion reduced to 20%. 

✓ Maximum Exit Age: The age limit to stay invested or defer withdrawal has been extended from 75 to 85 

years for both government and non-government sectors. 

✓ Full Withdrawal Threshold: Subscribers with a total corpus up to ₹8 lakh can now withdraw the entire 

100% as a lump sum (increased from ₹5 lakh). 
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✓ Vesting Period (All Citizen Model): Normal exit is now permitted after 15 years of subscription or upon 

reaching 60 years of age, whichever is earlier. 

✓ Lock-in Period Removal: The mandatory 5-year lock-in for premature exit under the All Citizen Model 

has been completely removed. 

✓ Partial Withdrawals: Before age 60, subscribers can now make up to 4 partial withdrawals (increased 

from 3), with a minimum 4-year gap between each. 

✓ New Payout Options: Formal introduction of Systematic Lump sum Withdrawal (SLW) and Systematic 

Unit Redemption (SUR) to provide periodic retirement income. 

✓ Lien for Loans: Subscribers can now use their NPS account to mark a lien for financial assistance from 

regulated institutions, up to 25% of their own contribution.  

✓ Statement 3 is incorrect because the 5-year lock-in period for the All Citizen Model has been removed by 

the 2025 amendments to allow total exit flexibility.  

✓ About Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority (PFRDA). 

✓ Founded : 2003 

✓ Headquarters : New Delhi  

✓ Chairman : Sivasubramanian Ramann 

Q.2. Under the PFRDA (Exits and Withdrawals) Amendments 2025, what is the new minimum 

percentage an All Citizen Model subscriber must invest in an annuity at normal exit? 

 A) 40% 

 B) 60% 

 C) 20% 

 D) 100% 

  Answer : C  .   

✓ Lump sum and Annuity: For both the All Citizen Model and the Corporate Sector (CS & MSF), 

subscribers can withdraw up to 80% of their corpus as a lump sum (from previous 60%), while the 

remaining minimum 20% must be used to purchase an annuity. 

✓ It has lowered the compulsory minimum annuity purchase requirement for non-government 

subscribers  from 40% to 20% of the total Accumulated Pension Wealth(APW) in specified cases. 
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Q.3. Which mandatory lock-in period has been removed for the All Citizen Model (CS & MSF) 

subscribers under the new amendments? 

 A) 10-year lock-in B) 5-year lock-in 

 C) 3-year lock-in D) No lock-in was removed 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ Removal of Lock-in Period: For all citizen models (including CS and MSF), PFRDA has now removed 

the mandatory 5-year lock-in period, a minimum subscription time period before becoming eligible for 

premature exit. 

✓ Change in Vesting Period: For the All Citizen Model, the vesting period, the minimum subscription 

duration required to qualify for a normal exit, is 15 years or until the subscriber reaches 60 years of age, 

whichever comes first 

Q.4. Which entity launched the 'Canara ai1Pe' unified UPI app? 

 A) National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI) 

 B) Ministry of Finance, Government of India 

 C) Canara Bank 

 D) Reserve Bank of India (RBI) 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ Canara Bank Launches Unified UPI App ‘Canara ai1Pe’ for Secure Digital Payments. 

✓ Canara Bank, a Public Sector Bank (PSB) in India, launched ‘Canara ai1Pe’, a new Unified Payments 

Interface (UPI)-based digital payments application (app), aimed at providing fast, secure, and convenient 

payment services to customers across banks. 

✓ Key features include:  

✓ Universal UPI: Allows users to link multiple bank accounts from any bank. 

✓ Security: Enhanced security features such as device binding and UPI PIN authentication for secure 

transactions. 

✓ UPI Delegate (UPI Circle): A feature allowing a primary account holder to authorize family members to 

make payments within a set monthly limit (e.g., up to ₹15,000 per month). 

✓ UPI Autopay: Supports recurring payments for items like subscriptions, EMIs, SIPs, and utility bills. 

✓ UPI Lite: Enables faster, low-value transactions, often without requiring a UPI PIN for each payment. 
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✓ Spend Analytics: Provides insights into monthly spending summaries, expense categories, and financial 

trends. 

✓ Convenience: Features a quick QR scan widget from the home screen, real-time updates, and transaction 

history. 

 

Q.5. In 2025, which lead ship of the Kilo-class was decommissioned by the Indian Navy after nearly 40 

years of service? 

 A) INS Sindhurakshak B) INS Sindhughosh 

 C) INS Sindhuratna D) INS Sindhukesari 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ Indian Navy has formally decommissioned ‘Indian Naval Ship (INS) Sindhughosh’, the lead submarine of 

the Sindhughosh class, after 40 years of service to the nation, during a ceremony held at the Naval 

Dockyard in Mumbai, Maharashtra. 

CANARA BANK IN NEWS 2024-25 
➢ Canara Bank Launches Unified UPI App ‘Canara ai1Pe’ for Secure Digital Payments. 

➢ Dr Madhavankutty G has been appointed as the Chief Economist of Canara Bank. 

➢ Canara Bank has approved initiating the process of diluting a 14.50% stake in its subsidiary, Canara 

HSBC Life Insurance Company, through an initial public offering (IPO) 

➢ Society for Innovation & Entrepreneurship (SINE) , IIT Bombay and Canara Bank Forge 

Partnership for Startup Financing. 

➢ P Santhosh, Chief General Manager at Canara Bank, has been appointed as the Managing Director 

of National Asset Reconstruction Company (NARCL) 

➢ CANARA BANK 

➢ It is a leading commercial bank of India. 

➢ It was established in 1906, by Sri Ammembal Subba Rao Pai. 

➢ Syndicate Bank was merged with Canara Bank on 1 April 2020. After this merger, Canara Bank has 

become the fourth largest bank in the country. 

➢ Headquarters Bangalore, Karnataka  

➢ MD & CEO : K. Satyanarayana Raju 
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✓ The decommissioning ceremony was presided by Vice Admiral Krishna Swaminathan, Flag Officer 

Commanding-in-Chief (FOCINC) of Western Naval Command (WNC). 

✓ Decommissioning: INS Sindhughosh was decommissioned in December 2025 at the Naval Dockyard in 

Mumbai after approximately 40 years of service. 

✓ Class Legacy: It was the first of ten Kilo-class submarines India acquired from the Soviet Union/Russia 

between 1986 and 2000. 

✓ Transfers: While INS Sindhughosh was decommissioned, a sister ship, INS Sindhuvir, was previously 

transferred to the Myanmar Navy. 

✓ New Inductions: As of 2025, the Indian Navy is focusing on newer platforms like the Kalvari-

class (Scorpene) and the future Project 75I. 

INS IN NEWS 2025 
➢ Indian Navy recently deployed INS Gharial and three other vessels as part of the ongoing Operation 

Sagar Bandhu for offering humanitarian assistance and relief to the cyclone-affected regions of Sri 

Lanka. 

➢ Indian Navy has received the second indigenously built anti-submarine warfare-shallow watercraft 

INS Andorth. 

➢ It draws its name from Androth Island in the Lakshadweep archipelago.  

➢ It is the second of eight anti-submarine warfare-shallow watercraft (ASW-SWC) built by Garden 

Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers (GRSE), Kolkata. 

➢ INS Tamal, the Indian Navy’s newest stealth frigate, commissioned in Russia on 1 July 2025, 

concluded a three-day port visit to Casablanca, Morocco, from 6–9 August 2025.  

➢ INS Himgiri (Yard 3022) was delivered to the Indian Navy at GRSE, Kolkata. 

➢ It is the third ship of Nilgiri Class (Project 17A) and the first of the class built at Garden Reach 

Shipbuilders & Engineers (GRSE). 

➢ INS Nistar is India’s first indigenously designed and built Diving Support Vessel (DSV), 

commissioned by the Indian Navy at Visakhapatnam. 

➢ Indian Navy's INS Sandhayak made her maiden port call at Port Klang, Malaysia, for hydrographic 

cooperation. 

➢ It is the first of the indigenously designed and built Sandhayak-class hydrographic survey ship, 
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which was commissioned in February 2024. 

➢ It was constructed at Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers (GRSE), Kolkata. 

➢ Yard 12652 (Udaygiri) being built at Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited (MDSL), was delivered 

to the Indian Navy. 

➢ It is the second among the seven Project 17A (P-17A) frigates under construction at Mazagon Dock 

Shipbuilders Limited (MDSL) in Mumbai and Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers in 

Kolkata.  

➢ Prime Minister Narendra Modi commissioned three frontline naval warships and submarines - INS 

Surat,INS Nilgiri and INS Vagsheer at the Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited (MDL), Mumbai, 

Maharashtra on 15 January 2025.  

➢ INS Nilgiri is a stealth frigate and is the lead ship of the Indian Navy’s Project 17A, to develop 

stealth frigates . 

➢  INS Surat is the last of the four guided missile destroyer class ships to be constructed under Project 

15B and INS Vaghsheer is the the sixth and final submarine of the Kalvari class built under Project 

75 of the Indian Navy 

➢ Larsen & Toubro (L&T) launched the second multi-purpose vessel (MPV) INS Utkarsh for the 

Indian Navy. 

➢ Mumbai based Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited (MDL) marked a key milestone in India’s 

defence capabilities with the delivery of the sixth and final Scorpene-class submarine, INS 

Vaghsheer, to the Indian Navy. 

➢ It is the sixth submarine of the first batch of six Kalvari-class submarines for the Indian Navy. 

➢ INS Nirdeshak is the second ship under the Survey Vessel (Large) Project of the Indian Navy. It is 

designed to conduct hydrographic surveys, assist in navigation and support maritime operations. 

➢ It is built by Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers (GRSE), Kolkata. 

➢ Indian Navy is set to commission its latest multi-role stealth guided missile frigate, INS Tushil, at 

Kaliningrad, Russia 

➢ Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers (GRSE) Ltd delivered INS Nirdeshak to the Indian 

Navy. It is the second in a series of four Survey Vessels (Large) being built by the Garden Reach 

Shipbuilders and Engineers. 
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Q.6. Under the National Policy on Biofuels, what was the original target year to achieve 20% ethanol 

blending before it was advanced? 

 A) 2022 B) 2024 

 C) 2028 D) 2030 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ India Achieves 20% Ethanol Blending with Petrol in November 2025 . 

✓ Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas (MoPNG) announced that India achieved 20% ethanol blending in 

petrol in November 2025, achieving the target ahead of the original 2030 goal under the Ethanol Blended 

Petrol (EBP) Programme. 

✓ Ethanol Blending: In November 2025, ethanol blending in petrol reached 20%, up from 19.97% in 

October, with PSU OMCs receiving 45.5 crore litres and 77.8 crore litres in storage. 

✓ Feedstock Allocation: To support the 20% ethanol blending target by October 2026, the government 

approved 52 Lakh Tonnes(LT) of surplus Food Corporation of India (FCI) rice for ethanol production for 

Ethanol Supply Year(ESY)2024‑25 and 2025‑26, and 40 LT of sugar for ESY 2024‑25. 

✓ Rapid Growth: Ethanol blending in India increased from just 1.5% in 2014 to 20% in 2025. 

✓ Global Standing: India is the third-largest ethanol producer in the world, following the USA and Brazil. 

✓ Vehicle Mandate: The government mandated that all new vehicles manufactured from April 1, 2025, 

must be E20 certified. 

✓ As of 2025, the approximate percentage of Goods and Services Tax (GST) levied on ethanol meant for 

the Ethanol Blended Petrol (EBP) Programme is 5%. 

Q.7. For which mission did ISRO recently complete qualification tests for the drogue parachutes? 

 A) Chandrayaan-3 B) Mangalyaan-2 

 C) Gaganyaan D) Aditya-L1 

  Answer : C  .   

✓ Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) successfully completed qualification tests for the Drogue 

Parachutes of the Gaganyaan Crew Module at the Rail Track Rocket Sled (RTRS) facility in Chandigarh. 

✓ The tests were conducted with the support and participation from ISRO’s Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre 

(VSSC); DRDO’s Aerial Delivery Research and Development Establishment (ADRDE) and TBRL. 
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✓ ISRO is expected to send 3-member Indian crew into Lower Earth Orbit (LEO) under the Gaganyaan 

Mission in 2027. 

✓ The crew will travel at an altitude of 400 kilometers (kms) for a 3-day expedition and ensure safe re-entry 

and recovery in the Indian Ocean. 

ISRO IN NEWS 2025 
➢ ISRO successfully completed qualification tests for the Drogue Parachutes of the Gaganyaan Crew 

Module at the Rail Track Rocket Sled (RTRS) facility in Chandigarh. 

➢ ISRO successfully launched the 4,410 kg multiband communication satellite CMS-03 from the 

Satish Dhawan Space Centre, Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

➢ Satellite Weight: The satellite weighs about 4,410 kilograms. 

➢ Launch Vehicle: It was launched by the LVM3-M5 rocket, often nicknamed the "Bahubali" rocket. 

➢ Orbit: The satellite was placed into a Geosynchronous Transfer Orbit (GTO). 

➢ NRSC/ ISRO signs MoU with BCCL and CMPDI on use of Satellite data for Surface Coal Fire & 

Land Subsidence Mapping in Jharia Coal Field 

➢ ISRO has set a target to launch seven missions by the end of March 2026, including the first 

uncrewed flight for the Gaganyaan programme. 

➢ ISRO has officially announced that the Mangalyaan-2 mission is set to launch in the year 2030.  

➢ ISRO, NewSpace India Limited (NSIL), IN-SPACe, and Hindustan Aeronautics Limited (HAL) 

signed a landmark technology transfer deal on September 10, 2025, for ISRO's Small Satellite 

Launch Vehicle (SSLV). 

➢ ISRO successfully completed its first Integrated Air Drop Test (IADT-1), which is an important 

milestone in the preparations for the country’s first human spaceflight program, Gaganyaan, on 

August 24, 2025, at Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

➢ ISRO to launch Block 2 BlueBird satellite in 3-4 months, following successful NISAR mission with 

NASA. 

➢ About Bluebird Satellite 

➢ It is an advanced American communications satellite. 

➢ It was developed by the U.S.-based AST SpaceMobile. 

➢ ISRO has inaugurated the Himalayan Outpost for Planetary Exploration (HOPE) space analog 
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mission at Tso Kar Valley (Ladakh) to simulate and study challenges linked to long-duration space 

missions at 14,000 feet in Ladakh. 

➢ India aims to set up its own space station by 2035 and conduct a crewed Moon landing by 2040. 

➢ ISRO launched the NASA–ISRO Synthetic Aperture Radar (NISAR) satellite using the GSLV-F16 

rocket from the Satish Dhawan Space Centre at Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

➢ Mission Life: Designed for minimum 3 years mission life for Earth-Observation (Radar Imaging). 

➢ Orbital Details: NISAR to orbit Earth at 747km altitude in Sun-Synchronous (Low Earth) Orbit with 

a repeat cycle of 12 days 

➢ ISRO plans to launch three navigation satellites by 2026 as part of its Indian Regional Navigation 

Satellite System (IRNSS), also known as NavIC (Navigation with Indian Constellation). 

➢ The new satellites, designated NVS-03, NVS-04, and NVS-05. 

➢ NavIC is designed to be interoperable with other global navigation satellite systems (GNSS) like 

GPS (USA), GLONASS (Russia), Galileo (EU), and BeiDou (China).  

➢ The Cabinet Committee approved $3.2 billion for the SBS-III programme to develop next-generation 

satellites over the next decade. Under the programme, ISRO will manufacture and launch the first 

21 satellites. 

➢ ISRO's 63rd PSLV mission (PSLV-C61/EOS-09) failed due to a technical malfunction during the 

third stage of the PSLV rocket.  

➢ Since its first flight, Polar Satellite Launch Vehicle (PSLV) has failed only twice - inaugural flight in 

1993 and again in 2017. 

➢ ISRO’s 101st launch using PSLV-C61 failed mid-flight, due to a chamber pressure drop during the 

third stage. The mission aimed to place EOS-09 in Sun Synchronous Polar Orbit. 

➢ ISRO has successfully developed an indigenous Stellite nozzle divergent for the PSLV's fourth stage, 

replacing the previously imported Columbium and significantly reducing import costs by 90%. 

➢ ISRO achieved its historic 100th launch from the Satish Dhawan Space Centre (SDSC) in 

Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh using the GSLV-F15 to deploy the NVS-02 satellite.   

➢ NVS-02 is the 2nd satellite in the series of 2nd generation satellites of the Navigation with Indian 

Constellation (NavIC). 

➢ The GSLV-F15 is the 17th GSLV flight, and 11th with an Indigenous Cryogenic stage.  

➢ Union Cabinet approved the establishment of the Third Launch Pad (TLP) at Satish Dhawan Space 
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Q.8. The Indian Army recently signed an MoU with which institution for developing AI-based defence 

solutions? 

 A) IIT Delhi 

 B) DRDO 

 C) Netaji Subhas University of Technology (NSUT) 

 D) ISRO 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Indian Army Signs MoU with NSUT to Develop Software and AI-Based Solutions. 

✓ Indian Army  signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Netaji Subhas University of 

Technology (NSUT), New Delhi, to jointly develop software and Artificial Intelligence (AI)-based 

solutions for military applications. 

✓ The MoU aims to strengthen indigenous innovation in defence technology by combining military 

operational requirements with academic research and expertise. 

Centre of Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) at Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

➢ The government of India has appointed V. Narayanan as the 11th  chairman of ISRO and secretary 

of the Department of Space (DOS).  

➢ He will succeed the current chairman S.Somanth  

➢ Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) 

➢ Founded : 15 August 1969 

➢ HQ : Bengalore, Karnataka 

➢ Founder / 1st Chairman : Vikram Sarabhai  

➢ 11th Chairman : V. Narayanan 

➢ Aryabhata India's first satellites Launched on 19 April 1975. 

➢ GSAT-1 India's first commercial satellite. 

➢ SLV-3 was India's first experimental satellite launch vehicle. 

➢ Ariane Passenger PayLoad Experiment, (APPLE) first communication satellite in India  19 June 

1981. 

➢ Udupi Ramachandra Rao : satellite Man of India 
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✓ NSUT students and faculty will work on “live problem-solving projects” identified by the IA. 

Q.9. Consider the following statements regarding the ‘SHAKTI Scholars’ fellowship launched in 2025: 

 1. It is a one-year, grant-based research fellowship for independent researchers. 

 2. The fellowship is open to Indian citizens between the ages of 21 and 30 years. 

 3. Selected candidates receive a total research grant of ₹1 lakh. 

 Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

 A) 1 and 2 only B) 2 and 3 only 

 C) 1 and 3 only D) 1, 2, and 3 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ The National Commission for Women (NCW) has launched ‘SHAKTI Scholars’ – NCW Young 

Research Fellowship to promote policy-oriented research on women-centric issues. 

✓ Organization: Launched by the National Commission for Women (NCW). 

✓ Duration: It is a six-month research program (not one year). 

✓ Eligibility: 

✓ Nationality: Indian citizens only. 

✓ Age: 21 to 30 years. 

✓ Education: Minimum qualification is graduation from a recognized institution. Preference is given to 

those with post-graduation or higher research backgrounds. 

✓ Financial Grant: A total grant of ₹1 lakh is awarded, disbursed in installments based on research progress. 

✓ Research Areas: Focuses on safety and dignity, gender-based violence, legal rights, cyber safety, 

the POSH framework, and economic empowerment. 

Q.10. Which Japanese semiconductor company signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with 

Tata Electronics to collaborate on semiconductor manufacturing and supply chain resilience?  

 A) Renesas Electronics B) ROHM Semiconductor 

 C) Toshiba Electronic Devices D) Mitsubishi Electric 

  Answer : B  .  

✓ ROHM Partners with TEPL to Manufacture Semiconductors in India. 
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✓ Japanese semiconductor leader ROHM Company Limited (ROHM) partnered with Tata Electronics 

Private Limited (TEPL) to manufacture semiconductors for domestic and global markets. 

✓ This collaboration establishes a sustainable supply chain under Make in India, targeting automotive, 

consumer electronics, Internet of Things(IoT), Artificial Intelligence(AI), defence, and aerospace sectors. 

✓ TEPL will assemble and test ROHM’s India-designed automotive-grade 100V, 300A Si Metal-Oxide-

Semiconductor Field-Effect Transistor (MOFSET) in a TOLL package, with mass production targeted for 

2026. 

✓ Focus: The collaboration centers on high-performance semiconductors, including Silicon Carbide 

(SiC) and Gallium Nitride (GaN) power devices, which are essential for electric vehicles (EVs) and green 

energy applications. 

✓ Manufacturing Support: ROHM will provide technical expertise and support to Tata Electronics as it 

develops India's first AI-enabled semiconductor fab in Dholera, Gujarat, and an assembly and test facility 

in Jagiroad, Assam. 

Q.11. Which country won the ACC Men's U19 Asia Cup 2025? 

 A) India B) Bangladesh 

 C) Pakistan D) Sri Lanka 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ The 12th edition of the Asian Cricket Council (ACC) Men’s Under-19 (U19) Asia Cup 2025 held at two 

venues International Cricket Council (ICC) Academy Ground, and Sevens Stadium, Dubai, United Arab 

Emirates (UAE) from 12-21 December 2025. 

✓ Pakistan’s Under-19 men’s cricket team won the ACC Men’s Under-19 Asia Cup 2025 by defeating India 

by 191 runs, in the final held at the ICC Academy Ground, Dubai (UAE). 

Q.12.  Hansi was carved out of which existing district of Haryana?  

 A) Rohtak B) Jind 

 C) Hisar D) Karnal 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Haryana government officially notified Hansi as the state's 23rd district, carving it out of Hisar.  
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✓ Status Change: Hansi, which became Haryana's first police district in 2017, was upgraded to a full 

administrative district on December 22, 2025. 

✓ Parent District: Carved entirely out of Hisar district. 

✓ Administrative Composition: 

✓ Sub-divisions: Hansi and Narnaund. 

✓ Tehsils: Hansi, Narnaund, and Bass. 

✓ Sub-tehsils: Kheri Jalab. 

✓ Villages: Includes 110 villages. 

✓ Demographics & Geography: 

✓ Population: Approximately 5.41 lakh, making it one of the state's least populated districts. 

✓ Area: Approximately 1.35 lakh hectares. 

✓ Political Context: The announcement was made by Chief Minister Nayab Singh Saini during a 

development rally in Hansi on December 16, 2025. 

✓ Legal Basis: Notified under Section 5 of the Haryana Land Revenue Act, 1887 and the Registration Act, 

1908. 

✓ Notable Sites: The district includes Rakhigarhi, one of the largest and oldest Indus Valley Civilization 

sites. 

Q.13.  Consider the following statements regarding the SHANTI Bill, 2025: 

 1. It aims to achieve a nuclear power capacity of 100 GW by 2047. 

 2. It allows private companies to hold up to 74% majority equity in nuclear power projects. 

 3. The Bill establishes an independent nuclear safety authority to separate safety regulation from 

promotional roles. 

 4. It grants permanent exemption to "restricted" nuclear information from the Right to Information 

(RTI) Act, 2005. 

 Which of the statements given above are correct? 

 A) 1 and 2 only B) 1, 3, and 4 only 

 C) 2 and 3 only D) 1, 2, 3, and 4 

  Answer : B    .   
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✓ The Sustainable Harnessing and Advancement of Nuclear Energy for Transforming India (SHANTI) Bill, 

2025 is a landmark reform aimed at modernizing India’s nuclear energy sector to meet its 2047 energy 

targets.  

✓ Key Features of the SHANTI Bill, 2025 

✓ Repeals Outdated Laws: It replaces the Atomic Energy Act, 1962 and the Civil Liability for Nuclear 

Damage (CLND) Act, 2010 with a unified framework. 

✓ Private Participation: Ends the state monopoly (NPCIL and BHAVINI), allowing private companies to 

build and operate nuclear plants, subject to a 49% equity cap for minority stakes. 

✓ Foreign Investment: Permits up to 49% Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) in specific nuclear activities like 

mineral exploration and equipment manufacturing. 

✓ Small Modular Reactors (SMRs): Strongly promotes SMRs (up to 300 MWe) for faster deployment and 

industrial decarbonization. 

✓ Transparency & Oversight: Proposes an independent Nuclear Safety Authority and a Dedicated Nuclear 

Tribunal for disputes. 

✓ Confidentiality: Includes Section 39, which allows the government to restrict sensitive nuclear 

information from RTI Act disclosures.  

✓ Target Capacity: Aims to achieve a nuclear power capacity of 100 GW by 2047 (up from approximately 

8.18 GW in 2024). 

✓ Liability Reform: The SHANTI Bill introduces a capacity-based, capped liability regime, removes 

supplier liability, limits operator penalties to Rs.1 crore, and mandates insurance or financial security up to 

Rs.1,500 crore per incident 

Q.14.  Consider the following statements regarding the VB-G RAM G Bill, 2025: 

 1. It replaces MGNREGA and increases the guaranteed work days to 150 days. 

 2. It mandates the use of AI-based fraud detection and GPS tracking for worksites. 

 3. The funding ratio for general category states is 60:40 (Centre:State). 

 4. States are prohibited from pausing employment during peak agricultural seasons. 

 Which of the statements given above are correct? 

 A) 1 and 2 only B) 2 and 3 only 

 C) 1, 3, and 4 only D) 2, 3, and 4 only 
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  Answer : B    .   

✓ The Viksit Bharat – Guarantee for Rozgar and Ajeevika Mission (Gramin) (VB-G RAM G) Bill, 2025 was 

introduced in the Lok Sabha on December 16, 2025, and received Presidential assent on December 21, 

2025.  

✓ This legislation officially replaces the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act 

(MGNREGA), 2005.  

✓ The Act replaces the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), 

2005 with a modern statutory framework that enhances livelihood security and is aligned with the national 

vision of Viksit Bharat @2047. 

✓ Enhanced Guarantee: Increases the statutory employment guarantee from 100 days to 125 days per rural 

household per financial year. 

✓ Agricultural "Pause" Provision: States can notify a 60-day pause in employment during sowing and 

harvesting seasons to ensure agricultural labor availability. 

✓ Infrastructure Integration: Links employment with durable assets under the Viksit Bharat National Rural 

Infrastructure Stack, which integrates local Gram Panchayat plans with the PM Gati Shakti National 

Master Plan. 

✓ Tech-Driven Monitoring: Mandates biometric authentication, AI-based fraud detection, GPS tracking of 

worksites, and weekly public data disclosure. 

✓ Funding Model: Shifts from a centrally funded model to a shared ratio: 

✓ 60:40 (Centre:State) for most states. 

✓ 90:10 for Northeastern and Himalayan states. 

✓ Asset Categorization: Focuses on four thematic domains: water security, core rural infrastructure, 

livelihood infrastructure, and disaster mitigation.  

✓ Wage Payments: The Act requires that wages be paid on a weekly basis, and in all cases no later 

than fifteen days after the completion of work, as provided under Section 5(3). The penalty regime 

increased upto Rs.10,000. 

✓ Statement 1 is incorrect (125 days, not 150). Statement 4 is incorrect as the Bill specifically allows a 60-day 

pause for agricultural seasons. Statements 2 and 3 are correct provisions of the new Act. 
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Q.15.  The 10th edition of Swachh Survekshan (2025–26) has expanded its scope to include a separate 

assessment matrix for which specific type of regions? 

 A) Hill Stations B) Smart Cities 

 C) Coastal Cities D) Border Towns 

  Answer : C    .   

Q.16.  What is the new theme for the 10th edition of Swachh Survekshan (2025-26)? 

 A) Clean India, Green India 

 B) Swacchata Ki Nayi Pehel - Badhayein Haath, Karein Safai Saath (New Cleanliness Initiative - 

Join Hands, Clean Together) 

 C) My City, My Pride 

 D) Zero Waste, Clean City 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ Union Minister Manohar Lal Khattar, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA), released 

the toolkit for the 10th edition of the Swachh Survekshan, the world’s largest urban cleanliness survey, 

in Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh. 

✓ Theme: The theme for SS 2025-26 is “Swachhata Ki Nayi Pehel-Badhayein Haath, Karein Safai Saath”. 

✓ For the first time, citizens can share feedback throughout the year using digital platforms such as Vote For 

My City Application(app), MyGov App, Swachhata App, and Quick Response (QR) codes. 

✓ The scope of SS has been widened to include river towns nationwide, beyond earlier coverage of only 

Ganga towns, and a separate assessment framework for coastal areas has been introduced to address their 

distinct sanitation and waste management challenges. 

✓ About Swachh Survekshan. 

✓ It was launched under the Swachh Bharat Abhiyan(SBA), with the objective of making India clean and 

open-defecation-free by 2 October 2019. 

✓ The first survey was conducted in 2016 by the MoHUA under the SBM-U. 

✓ Benchmark Performance: The initiative aims to foster healthy competition among cities, benchmark 

sanitation performance, drive on-ground, visible cleanliness, and improve urban service delivery and 

citizen satisfaction 
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Q.17.  Which city hosted the 5th edition of the Asian Youth Para Games in 2025? 

 A) Manama, Bahrain B) Tokyo, Japan 

 C) Dubai, UAE D) Tashkent, Uzbekistan 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Asian Youth Para Games Dubai 2025: India Ranks 7th with 102 Medals, Uzbekistan Tops the Table. 

✓ The Asian Youth Para Games (APYG) 2025 was held from December 7 to 14, 2025, in Dubai, United 

Arab Emirates (UAE). India ranked 7th in the medal tally with 102 medals, encompassing 36 gold, 

28 silver, and 38 bronze, including boys and girls. 

✓ The 2025 APYG marks the second time hosting in Dubai. Earlier, it hosted the event in 2017. 

✓ Uzbekistan ranked first with 197 medals, encompassing 99 gold, 57 silver, and 41 bronze. 

✓ Iran finished the medal tally in second place with 262 medals, including 76 gold, 96 silver, 88 bronze. Iran 

won 104 medals in Para swimming and 82 in para-athletics. 

✓ Japan secured third place with 77 medals, including 40 gold medals, 25 silver, and 12 bronze. 

✓ Mascot: The official Mascot of Asian Youth Para Games 2025 is “Foxy”, inspired by the Emirati Desert 

Fox, a species native to the UAE. It symbolizes youth, resilience, determination, and adaptability. 

Q.18.  What was India's final rank in the overall medal table at the 2025 Games? 

 A) 1st B) 5th 

 C) 7th D) 10th 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ India won 28 medals (10 gold, 7 silver, and 11 bronze) in Para Athletics, 19 medals (8 gold, 5 silver, 6 

bronze) in Para Swimming, 5 medals (1 gold, 2 silver, 2 bronze) in Para Table Tennis, 3 medals (1 silver, 2 

bronze) in Para Powerlifting, and 2 medals (2 bronze) in Para Taekwondo. 

Q.19.  Who won the men's singles title at the HSBC BWF World Tour Finals 2025 in Hangzhou? 

 A) Shi Yu Qi  B) Kunlavut Vitidsarn  

 C) Christo Popov  D) Anders Antonsen 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ BWF World Tour Finals 2025 held in China. 
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✓ The 8th edition of the Badminton World Federation (BWF) World Tour 2025, officially known as the 

HSBC BWF World Tour, featured 29 tournaments and concluded with the season-ending HSBC BWF 

World Tour Finals 2025 held from 17 to 21 December 2025 in Hangzhou, People’s Republic of China. 

✓ South Korea’s An Se-young won her 11th international title of 2025 in women’s singles, while 

France’s Christo Popov became the first French player to claim the men’s singles crown. 

✓ BWF World Tour Finals 2025 

✓ MEN'S SINGLES  

✓ Winner : Christo Popov (France) 

✓ Runner-up : Shi Yuqi (China) 

✓ WOMEN'S SINGLES  

✓ Winner : An Se-young (South Korea) 

✓ Runner-up : Wang Zhiyi (China) 

✓ Satwiksairaj Rankireddy and Chirag Shetty won the bronze medal in men’s doubles, becoming the first 

Indian men’s doubles pair to medal at the BWF World Tour Finals. 

Q.20.  Which player secured the women's singles title in the final against Wang Zhi Yi? 

 A) Akane Yamaguchi  B) Chen Yufei  

 C) Ratchanok Intanon  D) An Se-young 

  Answer : D    .   

Q.21.  When is World Meditation Day observed? 

 A) January 1st B) May 1st 

 C) December 21st D) October 10th 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ World Meditation Day globally every year on December 21 to highlight the mental, physical, and social 

benefits of meditation and to promote peace and unity worldwide. 

✓ December 21, 2025, marks the second observance of World Meditation Day. 

✓ United Nations General Assembly (UNGA) declared December 21 as World Meditation Day following 

the unanimous adoption of a resolution co-sponsored by six countries: India, Sri Lanka, Liechtenstein, 

Andorra, Mexico, and Nepal. 

✓ The first-ever World Meditation Day was observed globally on December 21, 2024. 
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Q.1. Which Union Ministry is responsible for conducting the Swachh Survekshan (Urban) assessment? 

 A) Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

 B) Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change 

 C) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) 

 D) Ministry of Jal Shakti 

  Answer : C   .     

Q.2. When was the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (NREGA), which was later renamed 

MGNREGA, passed by the Indian Parliament? 

 A) 2004 B) 2005 

 C) 2006 D) 2009 

  Answer : B    . 

Q.3. What was India's first experimental communication satellite, launched in 1981? 

 A) Aryabhata 

 B) Bhaskara-1 

 C) APPLE (Ariane Passenger Payload Experiment) 

 D) Rohini RS-1  

  Answer : C   .   

Q.4. From which date has the Government of India mandated that all new vehicles sold must be E20-

compliant? 

 A) April 1, 2020  

 B) April 1, 2022 

 C) April 1, 2023 

 D) January 1, 2025 

  Answer : C    .   
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Q.5. INS Sindhughosh, the lead vessel of its class, was originally commissioned in which year and 

location? 

 A) 1986, Riga (Russia/Latvia) B) 1997, St. Petersburg (Russia) 

 C) 2000, Mumbai (India) D) 1980, Vishakhapatnam (India) 

  Answer : A   .  

Q.6. Where is the headquarters of the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority (PFRDA) 

located? 

 A) Mumbai B) Chennai 

 C) New Delhi D) Bengaluru 

  Answer : C   .   

Q.7. In which year was the PFRDA initially established? 

 A) 1999 B) 2003 

 C) 2013 D) 2015 

  Answer : B   . 

Q.8. Which ministry does the PFRDA function under? 

 A) Ministry of Labour and Employment B) Ministry of Finance 

 C) Ministry of Commerce and Industry D) Ministry of Home Affairs 

  Answer : B   .  

Q.9. Which Indian state has the highest number of tigers, according to the 2022 census? 

 A) Karnataka B) Uttarakhand 

 C) Maharashtra D) Madhya Pradesh 

  Answer : D   . 

Q.10. The All India Tiger Estimation is conducted every how many years? 

 A) Two years B) Three years 

 C) Four years D) Five years 

  Answer : C   . 
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